

CS/136/2017

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
Ordinary Original Civil Jurisdiction
ORIGINAL SIDE

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.
VERSUS
M/S MAHAMAYA SYNDICATE

BEFORE:

The Hon'ble JUSTICE RAVI KRISHAN KAPUR

Date : 23rd December, 2021.

(Via Video Conference)

Appearance:
Mrs. Aparna Banerjee, Adv.
... for the plaintiffs

The Court : This suit has appeared at the instance of the Department. This matter had been appearing in the Warning List since 16th December, 2021.

It appears that notwithstanding the defects having been found by the Department upon Scrutiny as far back in the year 2017, the plaintiff has taken no steps whatsoever to cure such defects.

In view of the indolent, lackadaisical and indifferent approach adopted by the plaintiff, the plaintiff is directed to pay costs assessed at Rs.50,000/- to the West Bengal State Legal Services Authority (SLSA) within two weeks from the date of this order.

Upon payment of such costs, liberty is granted to the plaintiff to cure the aforesaid defects within a further period of two weeks.

In default of payment of costs and non curing of the defects, the suit is liable to be dismissed for non prosecution.

Let the suit appear on 21st January, 2022.

(RAVI KRISHAN KAPUR, J.)

RS.